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Introduction and Purpose 

Bridges Library System is a consortium of public libraries in Waukesha and Jefferson 
Counties. The system serves and supports the 24 libraries in the two counties, 8 in 
Jefferson County and 16 in Waukesha County. The libraries serve a population of 
approximately 498,000.  

The Waukesha County Federated Library System (WCFLS) was established under Chapter 
43 of the Wisconsin Statutes by action of the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors in 
January 1981.  On January 1, 2016, WCFLS became the Bridges Library System when 
Jefferson County combined with Waukesha County. Bridges Library System is an agency of 
the counties as well as a state-funded library system and operates under the authority of 
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an eleven-member board of trustees appointed in proportion to the population. There are 
currently eight Bridges Library System board members from Waukesha County and three 
board members from Jefferson County.  

The 2023-2025 Library System Strategic Plan includes the following statement of purpose: 
The Bridges Library System strengthens member libraries by fostering collaboration and 
innovation.  

The System’s strategic plan attempts to convey the important directions for the library 
system to serve member libraries in the most efficient and effective ways possible given 
the current environment. The strategic service goals and initiatives in this plan represent 
the Library System’s planned effort to concentrate attention in the areas identified by the 
library system board, library system staff, and library directors within the system as most 
important to move the organization forward. 

The Bridges Strategic Plan 2023-2025 specifically identifies the importance of technology 
support for member libraries and the need to maximize technologies and system 
functionality to increase service opportunities, as well as the system’s role in providing 
leadership and exploring innovative technology solutions and trends. It also recognizes the 
need to prepare member libraries to better serve their communities today and meet future 
needs. This includes the providing technology learning opportunities and resources for 
library staff. The goals and objectives of this technology plan are rooted in the strategic 
directions of our system strategic plan.  

The Bridges Library System exists to improve member libraries. The purpose of this 
technology plan is to outline system technology activities that expand or improve services 
in and for our member libraries. It is also intended to serve as a qualifying document for 
various state and federal grant programs such as the federal LSTA (Library Services and 
Technology Act) program, the federal E-rate program and the state TEACH program. 

Background 

To participate in a state library system, a public library agrees to certain 
membership requirements, including the commitment to serve all system residents 
equitably. In return, the library system provides a wide range of services, tailored to regional 
needs that enhance local library service. This relationship provides all residents of the state 
with improved library service, as well as the ability to use whichever library or libraries best 
serve their needs.  

In return for agreeing to the membership requirements, local libraries and their patrons 
benefit from system membership because state aid enables library systems to:  

• expand and improve access to materials and resources through management of 
an automated, shared catalog and through interlibrary loan services  



• provide specialized staff consulting as well as continuing education opportunities 
to local library staff and trustees  

• facilitate delivery services and communications  
• guarantee mutual borrowing privileges and monitor reimbursement for services 

to residents across county lines  
• expand the use of new technologies  
• support cooperative services and projects in response to regional needs  
• encourage enhanced, regional networking opportunities among public, school, 

and academic libraries  
• facilitate and promote inclusive library services to diverse users funding.   

Cooperative Purchasing 

Bridges Library System actively pursues cooperative ventures. When cooperative 
purchasing yields lower prices, the Library System will either spearhead or participate in 
the opportunity. Here are some of the cooperative purchasing arrangements:   

• In 2024, Bridges Library System worked with Envisionware to obtain a site license for their 
PC time management cloud software so that libraries would realize a savings instead of 
purchasing individual subscriptions.   

• Bridges Library System has also coordinated cooperative purchasing of supplies such as 
receipt paper, RFID tags, library cards, and CD cases.   

• The Library System pays for webhosting at Nexcess for WordPress websites that all 
member libraries can use.   

• In 2019, a site license for Public Web Browser was purchased at the system level for 
individual libraries to take advantage of.   

• Bridges is part of a statewide cooperative to purchase Dell computers as well as 
participating on an annual computer purchase with Lakeshores Library System.   

• Bridges has coordinated the purchase of system-wide access to databases since 1999 
and offered online learning through Udemy since 2023.  

In 2024, Bridges purchased Library Calendar software from Library Market for all of its 
member libraries. 

• An Overdrive Advantage account for the library system has been set up since 2017. 
$90,000 to $150,000 of additional content has been purchased for that Advantage account 
on an annual basis funded from a combination of operating and reserve funds with a 
portion paid by libraries. In 2024, a lucky day collection was started for high demand titles, 
additional funding will be in place for this collection in 2025. 



Internet Public Access 

Member libraries will be asked to annually review relevant technology-related policies, 
including security, virus protection, use of filters, censorship policies, staff use issues, and 
copyright problems. 

Technology Training and Development 

The 24 individual member libraries have training and development budgets. Bridges offers 
their member libraries a block grant which can be used for a library improvement or 
innovative service. These grants can be used for staff development or an opportunity to 
introduce a new technology to the library. Training is also provided through individual 
consultation with Library System staff.  Cybersecurity training is provided through Infosec 
in coordination with other library systems in the state. 

The SEWI continuing education program sponsors an annual Tech Days event for all library 
staff to learn more about technology.  

Collaboration with Other Libraries and Organizations 

Bridges Library System staff attend meetings and cohorts with other staff from library 
systems, such as the WPLC technology cohort and the statewide ILS group.  Conferences 
such as the Wiscnet FTC, Governor’s Cybersecurity Summit, and the Wisconsin Digital 
Government Conference are attended.   

TEACH Wisconsin 

The 22 member libraries that are part of the Bridges WAN receive Universal Service Fund 
Requirements – Federal Program  e-rate discounts on their internet fiber connections 
through TEACH. 

Needs and Assets Assessment 

Wide Area Network (WAN) 

Bridges maintains a WAN for 22 of its member libraries, housed at the Waukesha Public 
Library. The firewall was updated in 2024 and is managed by Wiscnet.  Each library has a 
router to connect to the WAN that Bridges provides for them.  Routers for the Waukesha 
County libraries are scheduled to be replaced in 2025, routers in Jefferson County were 
replaced in 2022.  A third-party vendor provides maintenance for the WAN.  Bridges has a 
telephony server on its network, all other servers are cloud based.  Bridges staff use 
Waukesha County’s servers for file storage.  

 

 



Integrated Library System 

All 24 Bridges libraries are represented in the CAFÉ system. After an extensive vendor 
selection process in 2012, Polaris was chosen as the Integrated Library System vendor. E-
commerce was added to the CAFÉ catalog in late 2017 allowing users to be able to pay for 
their fines and fees via the catalog. Staff and technology committee members will continue 
to explore new software functionalities as they develop. A public user survey was 
developed to gather feedback on CAFÉ in early 2019. Over 1,000 users completed the 
survey and submitted over 400 comments. The libraries are responding to this input to 
make their catalogs more user friendly. The CAFÉ app was rolled out in 2020.  A discovery 
layer, Vega from Innovative Interfaces was chosen to be implemented in 2025. 

In 2023 Bridges staff began working with the IT Department of Waukesha County to develop 
a data dashboard of circulation data that is updated every 15 minutes.   In 2024 text 
message notifications were moved to MessageBee.  The telephony server was changed 
from analog to digital in 2024.   

Security 

The Bridges Library System does not host any servers.  The WAN firewall was updated in 
2024 and is managed by Wiscnet.   

Supporting Data 

An all-day development workshop with system board members, staff, and member library 
directors in 2022 helped to identify goals and activities for the final 2023-2025 Bridges 
Library Strategic Plan, including technology priorities. A library staff survey in spring of 2024 
also provided data useful in the development of this technology plan. 

Resource Sharing 

Interlibrary Loan 

Bridges provides a WISCAT license for each library. In 2023, libraries began utilizing NCIP to 
connect WISCAT to the ILS. This has streamlined the process. There are currently 10 
libraries using NCIP.  

Delivery 

Bridges provides daily delivery services to all 24 libraries and weekly delivery to Nashotah 
House and Waukesha County Technical college.  Items are sorted in route by the delivery 
drivers, with a pre-sort happening at the libraries.  Approximately 90,000 items are sent in 
delivery a month. 

 



Goals and Activities 
Goal 1: Enhance System-Wide Network and Security Infrastructure   

Objective 1.1: Adopt network security policies at the Library System and in member 
libraries   

Objective 1.2:  Upgrade network equipment when needed to enhance performance and 
security  

Goal 2: Improve Library Operations    

Objective 2.1: Facilitate and enhance resource sharing of materials not owned in CAFÉ   

Objective 2.2: Ensure that member libraries offer a robust, stable, up-to-date, and user-
friendly online user experience  

Objective 2.3: Improve circulation and inventory of library materials workflows   

Objective 2.4: Assist libraries with their software/hardware support needs  

Objective 2.5:  Use data analytics to gain insights into patron behavior, resource usage, and 
library performance  

 Goal 3: Foster Collaboration and Knowledge Sharing Among Member Libraries  

Objective 3.1: Organize regular technology-focused meetings and workshops for member 
libraries to share experiences, solutions, and innovations  

Objective 3.2:  Develop a shared technology resource repository, including best practices, 
troubleshooting guides, and training materials, accessible to all member libraries  

Goal 4:  Support Technological Innovation and Future Readiness   

Objective 4.1: Explore and support pilot projects and experimentation with emerging 
technologies, such as virtual reality, artificial intelligence, and advanced data analytics.   

Goal 5: Improve Access to Digital Resources and Services  

Objective 5.1: Expand the availability of digital resources, such as e-books, audiobooks, 
and online databases  

Objective 5.2:  Monitor expanding platforms of streaming services  

 



Objectives and Activities – Goal 1  

  

Goal 1: Enhance System-Wide Network and Security Infrastructure Use to track goal progress 
Objectives  
and Activities 

Person(s) 
Responsible 
for Ensuring 
Activities are 
Completed 

Timeline for 
Completing 
the Objective 
and Activities 

Resources 
Needed to 
Achieve 
Objective 

Cost Evaluation 
Method 

Progress 
Toward 
Achieving 
Objective 

Comments  

Objective 1.1 
Adopt network 
security policies at 
the Library System 
and in member 
libraries 

       

Activity: Offer 
consultation 
services, providing 
historical and 
background 
information to 
member libraries 

Automation 
Coordinator 

As needed Past plans, 
historical 
files, and 
knowledge of 
resources 
available 

Staff time Library 
satisfaction  

  

Objective 1.2 
Upgrade network 
equipment when 
needed to 
enhance 
performance and 
security 

       

Activity: Replace 
routers in libraries 
every 7 years and 
firewall every 3 
years 

Automation 
Coordinator, 
Wiscnet 

Every 7-year 
rotation on 
routers (WK 
county 2025,  
JF county 
2029), 3 years 
on firewall 
(replaced 2024) 

 
$40,000 
over life of 
plan 

Equipment 
replaced 

  



Objectives and Activities – Goal 2  
Goal 2: Improve Library Operations  Use to track goal progress 

Objectives and 
Activities  

Person(s) 
Responsible 
for Ensuring 
Activities are 
Completed  

Timeline for 
Completing 
the 
Objective 
and 
Activities  

Resources 
Needed to 
Achieve 
Objective  

Cost  Evaluation 
Method  

Progress 
Toward 
Achieving 
Objective  

Comments  

Objective 2.1 
Facilitate and 
enhance resource 
sharing of materials 
not owned in CAFÉ  

              

Activity:  Bridges 
will provide 
WISCAT licenses 
for the member 
libraries  

Administrative 
Assistant, 
Library System 
Director  

Annually  Budget  $5,000/yr  Member 
libraries will 
have access to 
WISCAT  

    

Activity:  Continue 
implementing NCIP 
in the ILS to 
streamline ILL and 
provide training to 
member libraries 
on its function  

CAFÉ System 
Administrator  

2025  Assistance 
from ILS 
vendor and 
WISCAT 
vendor; 
training  

Staff time; 
$3,500 
ongoing 
license 
fee  

ILL materials 
would be 
tracked through 
the ILS 
automatically  

    

Objective 2.2 
Ensure that 
member libraries 
offer a robust, 
stable, up-to-date, 
and user-friendly 
online user 
experience  

              

Activity: Implement 
a discovery layer 
for the Cafe 
catalog  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator, 
Database 
Management 
Librarian, local 
staff   

2025-2026    $25,000 
in third 
year  

Discovery layer 
installed; 
Patron/Staff 
satisfaction 
survey  

    

Activity:  Offer 
LendingKey to 
libraries to allow 
patrons to 
schedule 

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator, 

2025-    $10,000  Software 
installed and 
visible on 
library 
websites  

    



experience passes 
and other library of 
things materials  

local library 
staff  

Activity:  Implement 
LX Starter for 
patron 
notifications  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator  

2025    $0  Patrons receive 
modern looking 
notices  

    

Activity:  Work with 
libraries to bring 
their websites to 
ADA requirements 
of WCAG 2.1, Level 
AA by April 24, 
2026  

Public 
Communicatio
ns 
Coordinator  
  

Ongoing  Staff time  Unknown  Websites will 
be at WCAG 
2.1, Level AA by 
April 24, 2026   

    

Objective 2.3 
Improve circulation 
and inventory of 
library materials 
workflows  

              

Activity:  Explore 
utilizing RFID 
technologies for 
libraries to 
complete inventory  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator, 
Prairie Lakes 
IT  

2025  Inventory 
wand, 
programming  

$5,000  Inventory can 
be updated in 
Polaris through 
RFID 
technologies  

    

Objective 2.4 
Assist libraries with 
their 
software/hardware 
support needs  

              

Activity:  Provide 
service for local 
technology support  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator  

Ongoing  Help desk 
software  

Staff time  Feedback from 
libraries, 
performance 
evaluation 
process  

    

Objective 2.5 
 Use data analytics 
to gain insights into 
patron behavior, 
resource usage, 
and library 
performance  

              

Activity:  Create 
necessary 
dashboard reports 
to support library’s 
data needs  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
Waukesha 
County IT staff  

Ongoing    Staff time  Feedback from 
libraries  

    



Objectives and Activities – Goal 3  
Goal 3: Foster Collaboration and Knowledge Sharing Among Member Libraries  Use to track goal progress  
Objectives and 
Activities  

Person(s) 
Responsible 
for Ensuring 
Activities are 
Completed  

Timeline for 
Completing 
the Objective 
and Activities  

Resources 
Needed to 
Achieve 
Objective  

Cost  Evaluation 
Method  

Progress 
Toward 
Achieving 
Objective  

Comments  

Objective 3.1 
Organize regular 
technology-
focused meetings 
and workshops for 
member libraries 
to share 
experiences, 
solutions, and 
innovations  

              

Activity:  Offer 
Tech Days training 
through SEWI 
regional group  

Coordinator of 
Library 
Development  

Annually    Staff time 
& 
$5,000/yr 
in 
expenses 
for 
statewide 
program  

Workshop 
will be held 
annually & 
include 
participant 
evaluation  

    

Activity:  Hold 
meetups for 
Makerspace staff 
both system and 
SEWI wide  

Coordinator of 
Library 
Development, 
library staff  

Annually    Staff time  Meetings will 
be held  

    

Objective 3.2 
Develop a shared 
technology 
resource 
repository, 
including best 
practices, 
troubleshooting 
guides, and 
training materials, 
accessible to all 
member libraries  

              

Activity:  Create 
and enhance 
content on staff 

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator, 

Ongoing    Staff time  Feedback 
from libraries  

    



resource page of 
website  

Public 
Communicatio
ns Coordinator  
  

Activity:  Use help 
desk software to 
create a 
knowledgebase  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
CAFE System 
Administrator  

Ongoing    Staff time  Feedback 
from libraries  
  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Objectives and Activities – Goal 4  
Goal 4: Support Technological Innovation and Future Readiness  Use to track goal progress  
Objectives and 
Activities  

Person(s) 
Responsible 
for Ensuring 
Activities are 
Completed  

Timeline for 
Completing 
the Objective 
and Activities  

Resources 
Needed to 
Achieve 
Objective  

Cost  Evaluation 
Method  

Progress 
Toward 
Achieving 
Objective  

Comments  

Objective 4.1 
Explore and support pilot 
projects and 
experimentation with 
emerging technologies, 
such as virtual reality, 
artificial intelligence, and 
advanced data analytics.  

              

Activity:  Provide grant 
support for library 
technology projects  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
System 
Director  

Annually  Staff time  Budgeted 
annually  

Project 
evaluations  

    

Activity:  Attend 
conferences and seek 
opportunities for learning 
experiences  

Automation 
Coordinator  

Annually  Staff time  Budgeted 
annually  

reports      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Objectives and Activities – Goal 5  
Goal 5: Improve Access to Digital Resources and Services  Use to track goal progress  
Objectives and 
Activities  

Person(s) 
Responsible 
for Ensuring 
Activities are 
Completed  

Timeline for 
Completing 
the Objective 
and Activities  

Resources 
Needed to 
Achieve 
Objective  

Cost  Evaluation 
Method  

Progress 
Toward 
Achieving 
Objective  

Comments  

Objective 5.1 
Expand the 
availability of digital 
resources, such as 
e-books, 
audiobooks, and 
online databases  

              

Activity:  Build a 
Lucky Day 
Collection in Libby  

Advantage 
Selector  
  

Ongoing  Staff time, 
budget  

Budgeted 
annually  

Approximately 
30 items are 
available most 
of the time 
through Lucky 
Day  

    

Activity:  Annual 
review of database 
offerings; monitor 
new offerings  

Automation 
Coordinator, 
library staff  

Ongoing  Staff time  Budgeted 
annually  

Spring 
meetings and 
demos  

    

Objective 5.2 
Monitor expanding 
platforms of 
streaming services  

              

Activity:  Attend 
conferences and 
webinars about 
new offerings   

Automation 
Coordinator  

Ongoing  Staff time          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Budget – Estimated Expenditures 
Budget for technology initiatives identified in this plan (not including staff costs) 

Item Budget Amount 

Managed switches  $30,000 in 2025 

WISCAT licenses for member libraries $5,000/year (if not 
covered by DPI) 

NCIP ongoing license fee $3,500/year 

Firewall management fee $3,500/year 

Infosec cybersecurity training (LSTA collaborative grant) $15,000-$17,000 

Tech Days training (fiscal agent for all groups) $7,100/year 

Website hosting $2,000/year 

CAFÉ app ongoing license fee $30,000/year 

MessageBee for Café notices $12,000/year 

Vega discovery layer $25,000 in 2027 


